

No. 18-1028

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD  
OF NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
MICHAEL B. SCHON  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY\*  
JACQUELINE G. COOPER  
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III  
DEREK A. WEBB  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
pzidlicky@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of  
the United States of America*

September 6, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRECE- DENT GOVERNING THE REPEAL OF STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS .....	3
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Precedent Holding That Implied Repeals Must Be “Clear And Manifest.” .....	4
B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With Precedent Governing Implied Repeals Through Appropriations Riders And Based On Legislative History .....	8
C. The Decision Below Ignores The Pre- sumption Against Retroactive Legisla- tion .....	13
D. The Decision Below Violates The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance .....	14
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDERMINES PUBLIC-PRIVATE PART- NERSHIPS IN AREAS OF CRITICAL IMPORTANCE TO THE NATIONAL ECO- NOMY .....	17
A. Congress Has Encouraged A Wide Variety Of Efforts By Private Industry To Implement Important Governmental Priorities .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Critical To Any Public-Private Partnership Is A Need For Certainty And A Shared Understanding That, Absent A Clear And Explicit Repeal, Congress Will Abide By Its Legal Obligations To Private Parties .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amell v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 158 (1966).....	4
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	13
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011) ....	21
<i>Can. Life Assurance Co. v. Converium Ruckversicherung (Deutschland) AG</i> , 335 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Commc'ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	15
<i>Dash v. Van Kleeck</i> , 7 Johns. 477 (N.Y. 1811).....	13
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	22
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	15, 16
<i>Edward J. De Bartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	5, 8
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	8
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	4
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	14
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) .....	4, 8
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) .....	8
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	4
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012) .....	27
<i>Schneider v. Feinberg</i> , 345 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Sinclair Ref. Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 370 U.S. 195 (1962), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970) .....	12
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	15
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886) .....	9
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	27

## STATUTES AND REGULATION

National Child Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-1 to 300aa-34 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2210 .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 18062 .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond, 79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014).....	6, 11
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Obamacare Taxpayer Bailout Protection Act, S. 2214, 113th Cong. (2014) .....	12
160 Cong. Rec. H9838 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014) .....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Herbert Broom, <i>A Selection of Legal Maxims</i> (8th ed. 1911) .....	13
Bureau of Reclamation, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Bureau of Reclamation Releases Public-Private Partnerships Request for Information Summary</i> , <a href="https://www.usbr.gov/p3/">https://www.usbr. gov/p3/</a> (last updated Oct. 2, 2017) .....	20
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Contract Prisons</i> , <a href="https://www.bop.gov/about/facilities/contract_facilities.jsp">https://www.bop.gov/about/facilities/ contract_facilities.jsp</a> (last visited Sept. 3, 2019) .....	24
Loan Programs Office, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Tribal Energy Loan Guarantee Program</i> , <a href="https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2019/03/f60/LPO-tribal-energy-final.pdf...">https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/ 2019/03/f60/LPO-tribal-energy-final.pdf...</a>	21
Matthew McMullan, All. for Am. Mfg., <i>New Balance Lands a Contract to Supply Military Recruits with Sneakers</i> (Mar. 16, 2018), <a href="https://www.americanmanufacturing.org/blog/entry/new-balance-lands-a-contract-to-supply-military-recruits-with-sneakers">https://www.american manufacturing.org/blog/entry/new-balance- lands-a-contract-to-supply-military-recruits- with-sneakers</a> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Small Businesses, Big Opportunities: Advancing Building Energy Efficiency through Public-Private Collaboration</i> (Oct. 27, 2016), <a href="https://www.energy.gov/eere/">https://www.energy.gov/eere/</a> .....	20
Office of Fin. Assistance, U.S. Small Bus. Admin., <i>Resources</i> , <a href="https://www.sba.gov/offices/headquarters/ofa/resources/11421">https://www.sba.gov/offices/headquarters/ofa/resources/11421</a> (last visited Sept. 3, 2019) .....	21
Office of Policy & Research, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>The Evolution of HUD’s Public-Private Partnerships: A HUD 50th Anniversary Publication</i> (2015), <a href="https://www.huduser.gov/hud50th/HUD2-048-Public-Private_Partnership_508.pdf">https://www.huduser.gov/hud50th/HUD2-048-Public-Private_Partnership_508.pdf</a> .....	19
1A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2009) .....	4
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (5th ed. 1891) .....	13
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Modernizing America’s Infrastructure Requires Public-Private Partnerships</i> (Jan. 17, 2018), <a href="https://www.uschamber.com/issue-brief/modernizing-americas-infrastructure-requires-public-private-partnerships.....">https://www.uschamber.com/issue-brief/modernizing-americas-infrastructure-requires-public-private-partnerships.....</a>	19
U.S. Dep’t of Agric. Rural Dev., <i>About RD</i> , <a href="https://www.rd.usda.gov/about-rd">https://www.rd.usda.gov/about-rd</a> (last visited Sept. 3, 2019) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>NIPP 2013: Partnering for Critical Infrastructure Security and Resilience</i> (2013), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/national-infrastructure-protection-plan-2013-508.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/national-infrastructure-protection-plan-2013-508.pdf</a> .....	19
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Beta Datalab, Contract Explorer</i> , <a href="https://datalab.usaspending.gov/contract-explorer.html">https://datalab.usaspending.gov/contract-explorer.html</a> (last visited Sept. 3, 2019).....	23
U.S. Gen. Serv. Admin., <i>Federal Procurement Data System - Next Generation - Top 100 Contractors Report - Fiscal Year 2018</i> , <a href="https://www.fpds.gov/downloads/top_requests/Top_100_Contractors_Report_Fiscal_Year_2018.xls">https://www.fpds.gov/downloads/top_requests/Top_100_Contractors_Report_Fiscal_Year_2018.xls</a> .....	23
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., Press Release No. 18-39, <i>The Federal Government Achieves Small Business Contracting Goal for the Fifth Consecutive Year with Record-Breaking \$105 Billion to Small Businesses</i> (May 22, 2018), <a href="https://www.sba.gov/about-sba/sba-newsroom/press-releases-media-advisories/federal-government-achieves-small-business-contracting-goal-fifth-consecutive-year-record-breaking">https://www.sba.gov/about-sba/sba-newsroom/press-releases-media-advisories/federal-government-achieves-small-business-contracting-goal-fifth-consecutive-year-record-breaking</a> .....	23
